AMENDMENT

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSSSB 54(L&C)

BY SENATOR Claman

I	Page 1, line 1, following "design;":
2	Insert "relating to project costs for the construction, enlargement, or
3	improvement of airports;"
4	
5	Page 1, line 6:
6	Delete "by partnerships"
7	
8	Page 1, line 8, following "designers;":
9	Insert "relating to immunity for design professionals; relating to the cost of
10	construction for recreation centers;"
11	
12	Page 1, line 10, following "services;":
13	Insert "relating to the cost of construction of safe water and hygienic sewage
14	disposal facilities in villages;"
15	
16	Page 1, following line 11:
17	Insert a new bill section to read:
18	"* Section 1. AS 02.15.155 is amended to read:
19	Sec. 02.15.155. Project costs defined. In AS 02.15.120 - 02.15.155, "project
20	costs" includes, in addition to costs directly related to the project, the sum total of all
21	costs of financing and carrying out the project, including [, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,]
22	the costs of all necessary studies, surveys, plans and specifications, architectural,

23

engineering, land surveying, landscape architectural, registered interior design, or

1 other special services, acquisition of real property, site preparation and development, purchase, construction, reconstruction and improvement of real property, and the 2 acquisition of machinery and equipment as may be necessary in connection with the 3 4 project; an allocable portion of the administrative and operating expenses of the 5 grantee; the cost of financing the project, including interest on bonds issued to finance 6 the project; and the cost of other items, including any indemnity and surety bonds and 7 premiums on insurance, legal fees, fees and expenses of trustees, depositaries, 8 financial advisors, and paying agents for the bonds issued as the issuer considers 9 necessary." 10 11 Page 1, line 12: 12 Delete "Section 1" 13 Insert "Sec. 2" 14 15 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly. 16 17 Page 2, line 17: 18 Delete "sec. 2" 19 Insert "sec. 3" 20 21 Page 13, line 31: 22 Delete "sec. 27" 23 Insert "sec. 28" 24 25 Page 18, following line 3: 26 Insert a new bill section to read: 27 "* Sec. 35. AS 29.60.400(c) is amended to read: 28 (c) In this section, "costs of construction" means, in addition to costs directly 29 related to a project, the sum of all costs of financing and carrying out the project, including the costs of all necessary studies, surveys, plans and specifications, 30 31 architectural, engineering, land surveying, landscape architectural, registered

L -2-

1	<u>interior design</u> , or other special services, acquisition of real property, site preparation
2	and development, purchase, construction, reconstruction, and improvement of real
3	property, and the acquisition of machinery and equipment necessary to the project; an
4	allocable portion of the administrative and operating expenses of the grantee; and the
5	cost of financing the project, including interest on bonds issued to finance the project,
6	the cost of indemnity and surety bonds, premiums on insurance, legal fees, fees and
7	expenses of trustees, depositaries, and financial advisors, and the costs associated with
8	the issuance of bonds. It does not include the cost of feasibility studies."
9	
10	Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.
11	
12	Page 19, following line 25:
13	Insert new bill sections to read:
14	"* Sec. 40. AS 36.30.305(e) is amended to read:
15	(e) Architectural, engineering, [AND] land survey, landscape architectural,
16	and registered interior design contracts under AS 36.30.270 may not be made under
17	this section.
18	* Sec. 41. AS 36.30.990(19) is amended to read:
19	(19) "preconstruction services" means information, research, advice,
20	and related tasks regarding the impacts of design on the physical construction of a
21	project; "preconstruction services" does not mean architectural, engineering, [OR]
22	land surveying, landscape architectural, and registered interior design services;"
23	
24	Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.
25	
26	Page 20, following line 10:
27	Insert a new bill section to read:
28	"* Sec. 43. AS 46.07.040(c) is amended to read:
29	(c) In (a) of this section, "cost of the construction of a facility" includes, in
30	addition to costs directly related to the project, the sum total of all costs of financing
31	and carrying out the project. These include [, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO,] the

L -3-

1 costs of all necessary studies, surveys, plans and specifications, architectural, 2 engineering, land surveying, landscape architectural, or other special services, 3 acquisition of real property, site preparation and development, purchase, construction, 4 reconstruction, and improvement of real property, and the acquisition of machinery 5 and equipment as may be necessary in connection with the project; an allocable 6 portion of the administrative and operating expenses of the grantee; the cost of 7 financing the project, including interest on bonds issued to finance the project; and the 8 cost of other items, including any indemnity and surety bonds and premiums on 9 insurance, legal fees, fees and expenses of trustees, depositaries, financial advisors, 10 and paying agents for the bonds issued as the issuer considers necessary." 11 12 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly. 13 14 Page 20, line 11: 15 Delete "is" 16 Insert "and AS 36.30.270(e) are" 17 18 Page 20, line 16: 19 Delete "sec. 2" Insert "sec. 3" 20 21 22 Page 20, line 18: 23 Delete "sec. 3" 24 Insert "sec. 4" 25 26 Page 20, line 19: 27 Delete "sec. 2" 28 Insert "sec. 3" 29 30 Page 20, line 22:

L -4-

Delete "sec. 2"

31

1	Insert "sec. 3"
2	
3	Page 20, line 23:
4	Delete "sec. 3"
5	Insert "sec. 4"
6	
7	Page 20, line 24:
8	Delete "sec. 3"
9	Insert "sec. 4"
10	
11	Page 20, line 25:
12	Delete "Sections 2 and 40"
13	Insert "Sections 3 and 45"
14	
15	Page 20, line 26:
16	Delete "Section 28"
17	Insert "Section 29"
18	Delete "sec. 29"
19	Insert "sec. 30"
20	
21	Page 20, line 28:
22	Delete "secs. 41 and 42"
23	Insert "secs. 46 and 47"

L -5-

AMENDMENT #2

OFFERED IN THE SENATE TO: CSSSSB 54(L&C)

BY SENATOR Claman

1	Page 3, lines 15 - 18:
2	Delete all material and insert:
3	"(c) The board shall adopt regulations establishing
4	(1) a definition of "interior design" for the purposes of this chapter; a
5	person may practice interior design without registration as a registered interior
6	designer while not using the title "registered interior designer"; and
7	(2) the type of documents that a registered interior designer is
8	authorized to sign and stamp with an official seal under AS 08.48.221 for the purpose
9	of obtaining requisite permits for construction projects."
10	
11	Page 17, lines 28 - 30:
12	Delete all material and insert:
13	"(28) "registered interior designer" means a person who is
14	(A) registered and qualified by education, training, experience
15	and examination to engage in the practice of interior design, as defined by the
16	board, while using the title "registered interior designer"; and
17	(B) authorized to sign and stamp documents with an official
18	seal under AS 08.48.221, as determined by the board, for the purpose of
19	obtaining requisite permits for construction projects."